2120-ENG- / Version- 12/12/2012
User Manual
WOW! Emission WGA3
Manual WGA3
2120-ENG-  1
1 Introduction
© Würth Online World GmbH
All rights reserved. This document may not be duplicated, either in whole or in part, without the prior consent

O2 Electrochemical sensor
Measuring bench manufacturer LumaSense Technologies
Type designation Andros Model 6500, BAR-97 compliant
Warm-up time < 1 minute, typ. 30 secs.
Reaction time CO, CO2, HC < 15 secs. at sensor inlet
Gas flow rate 3 … 6 l/min
Calibration Annually
Type approval
MID (Measurement Instruments Directive 2004/22/EC by the Physikalisch-Technische Bundesanstalt PTB)
Accuracy class
Class 0 as per OIML R 99
Measurement ranges
 Measurement range Indication range Resolution
CO 0 … 10.0 % vol. -2.00 … 20.0 % vol. 0.001
CO2 0 … 20.0 % vol. -2.00 … 21.0 % vol. 0.01
HC (n-hexanes) 0 … 10,000 ppm vol. -20.0 … 15,000 ppm vol. 1
O2 0 … 22.0 % vol. -2.00 … 25.0 % vol. 0.01
Lambda 0 … 5.000 0 … 5.000 0.001
PEF 0.470 ... 0.585
continuously calculated
RPM (optional) 400 ... 10,000 min-1 0 ... 10,000 min-1 1
Oil temperature (optional) 0 ... 125 °C -10 ... 200 °C 0.1
Ambient conditions
Ambient temperature 5 … 40 °C
Ambient pressure 700 … 1100 mbar
Rel. air humidity 5 … 90 %, non-condensing
Interfaces
Power supply 12 V DC via external power pack (230V)
Bluetooth Class 1, This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules
USB V2.0 compliant
Device data
Power input 20 W
Storage temperature 0 … 70°C
Dimensions Width: 255 mm
 Height: 200 mm
 Depth: 305 mm
Weight approx. 4.5 kg
Housing Powder-coated aluminium
Display 4 x 40 characters
Keypad Embossed membrane, 10 keys with pressure point
Maintenance Every 6 months
Manual WGA3
2120-ENG-  22
9.1 Spare parts and accessories
Parts and accessories can be found on our website at wow-portal.com Partsmanager.
You can directly, easily and uncompliated order the needed items by phone at your service partner
To the Partsmanager
10 Fault messages
No. Fault Explanation
U10 Measurement channel overrun in #1
Too many measurement channels configured
U12 Input fault Value outside setpoint range:
1st value is greater than 2nd value
U13 Input fault Value outside setpoint range:
1st value too small
U14 Input fault Value outside setpoint range:
1st value too big
U15 Input fault Value outside setpoint range:
2nd value too small
U16 Input fault Value outside setpoint range:
2nd value too big.
U22 Not enough memory available. #1
System fault – internal memory overflow
U26 Protocol could not be sent #1. Protocol could not be sent to the module displayed,